QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS TO TISB RFP

November 13, 2003

1.  Does page 2 represent additional staff in addition to those listed on the Location Matrix, or is it a summary of non-TIS funded positions already included on the Location Matrix? 

ANSWER:  The second chart is simply a summary of non-TISB funded positions. They are included in the Location Matrix.

2.  The Location Matrix at Attachment 5 to the RFP is different than the Location Matrix located at newWKLD.pdf.  Which version should be used?

ANSWER:  The correct one has been posted November 4, 2003. It should be the same as the new/WRLD.pdf. Please disregard the previous matrix in Attachment 5.

3.  There is no workload data to support staffing for PWS paragraph 3.1.2, Administrative Services.  (The Location Matrix at Attachment 5 of the RFP indicates 1 FTE at HQ, the newWKLD.pdf version indicates 1 FTE at HQ and 1 FTE at GB)  Does lack of workload data mean we are to ONLY staff for Administrative Services to the FTE level indicated in the correct Location Matrix?  

ANSWER:  Yes that is correct. Please check the newly posted Matrix.

4.  Request additional clarification on the Location Matrix based on our understanding:  

-  We are creating a staffing profile for requirements with a RED X in the column “Direct TISB Support (Core Funding), Onsite and Offsite” where workload data is provided.  

ANSWER:  That is correct.

· For rows that have both a RED X and a BLUE X, and we also have workload data, we are creating a staffing profile.

ANSWER:  Do not include any requirements marked with a blue X in your “direct TISB support” staffing profile. 

-  We assume that workload data DOES NOT include the workload associated with the column “Other Org. Req On-Site (WY).”  Conversely, we are including the FTE indicated by the BLUE X’s and their associated numbers. 

ANSWER:  This is correct.

5. In the document providing answers to the draft RFP questions. The following is stated:

· The response to question 98 states “…PWS 1.9 states. “The government customer will initiate the Work Order and before activity begins it must be signed by the COTR or a designee who possesses current and appropriate COTR training.” PWS 1.9 also states, “The Contractor shall provide an electronic system that key government personnel can access with read-only privileges allowing them to view estimates, planning forms and Work Orders and performance metrics.”  The Work Order database shall be in place at the start of the contract….”

ANSWER:  In the final RFP the words have been modified regarding authorized signatures —

1.9 Work Order Process

All work performed under this contract will be preceded by an estimate for the requested support and initiated by Work Order. The customer shall initiate the Work Order and before activity begins it must be signed by the COTR.

The Contractor shall be responsible for generating all Work Orders and estimates a timely fashion. The Government will provide the Work Order numbering scheme. (See Attachment 6 – Work Order Numbering Scheme.)
The Contractor shall provide a web-based electronic system that key government personnel can access with read-only privileges allowing them to view estimates, planning forms, Work Orders and performance metrics. The Work Order database shall be in place at the start of the contract.
· The response to question 50 states “…..Work Orders initiating work under the contract shall be generated and maintained in a database originated by the Contractor with read only access for the government. Whether embedded in the same database or not the Contractor shall also provide electronic access to all planning and estimate forms generated for work under the contract. The largest share of Work Orders under the contract are for Conference Support.  Contract Work Orders are distinct from the TISB Work Requests, which customers use to request work from the branch, such as graphics, photo, duplicating, and publications. TISB Work Requests are generated and maintained in a government-provided work tracking system (MICTS)…”
· The associated questions based on the above information are:
· What is the difference in meaning between a “work order” and a “work request”? ?

“Work Order” is to be understood as the contract document which requests, describes and authorizes work to be performed on the contract. The WO will be generated and numbered from the contractor-provided web-based database. 

“Work Request” is a document or ticket that Goddard customers use to request work from the TISB. There are 3 primary work requests (GSFC25-11 Printing and Duplicating Work Request; GSFC 25-5 Presentations and Graphics Work Request; GSFC 25-7 Still Photography Work Request)
· If “work requests” are use by customers to request work from the branch, such as graphics, photo, duplicating, and publications and these TISB Work Requests are generated and maintained in a government-provided work tracking system (MICTS) and Work Orders initiating work under the contract shall be generated and maintained in a database originated by the Contractor with read only access for the government, then please clarify the following:

· Is the contractor provided database required to maintain “work orders” and “work requests”?

No. Only Work Orders.

· Stated in response to question 50 “..The largest share of Work Orders under the contract are for Conference Support…” – What other “support” requirements are in the form of a “work order”?

All contractor support is originated and authorized by signed Work Order.

· Are “work requests” not to be stored in the contractor provided “work order” database?

No. They are not.

· Response to question 98 states “The Work Order database shall be in place at the start of the contract….”  - please clarify the following related to this statement:

· Bidders other than the incumbent do not have sufficient detailed specifications to design and make operational the “work order” database and have it in place at the start of the contract.  Therefore it is more reasonable to require the “work order” database to be operational X Time after contract award.  Will this requirement be changed to “contractor shall provide and have operational a work order database “X time” after contract award?

This is a good point. We will modify that requirement to provide development time however, there is a startup requirement to begin, manage, and record the accurate numbering of Work Orders as of March 1, 2004. This data will then populate the full version of the database. Deadline for fully functional web-based database: September 1, 2004.  An amendment will be issued to reflect the change.  
· Where is the time, technical resources, and price to meet the requirement that “..The Contractor shall provide an electronic system that key government personnel can access with read-only privileges allowing them to view estimates, planning forms and Work Orders and performance metrics” to be specified in the cost proposal.

It is to the Offeror's discretion where these costs are allocated.  

6. The RFP material refers to both a Quality Assurance Plan and a Quality Control Plan.  Please clarify if they are different or one in the same.

ANSWER:  Yes, they are one in the same.  Different terminology has been used to describe the same requirement.

7.  There is no identification of, or provision for the application of a base fee in the RFP or the attachments provided with the RFP.  Please clarify the government's intent relative to offeror's proposing a Base Fee as part of it's offer, or is Base Fee not allowed and thereby fixed at zero?

ANSWER:  This contract will operate strictly utilizing the award fee mechanism.  Therefore, base fee should not be proposed unless the offeror is submitting an alternate proposal. 

8.  Is it your intention that offerors submit completed Exhibits P and O as part of the Oral presentation and Cost Proposal or just submit Exhibits P & O as part of the Cost Proposal?

ANSWER:  The charts provided as Exhibits P & O are to be submitted in the cost proposal volume.  

9.  Referring to the column headings on Exhibit P, Does "Within Company" mean Prime and subcontractors, and "Incumbent/Subcontractor" refer to the current prime and current subcontractor?

ANSWER:  "Within company" refers to employees that are currently employed by the proposing company.

10. Will NASA consider awarding to a Prime contractor who has not yet been awarded a government cost contract?

ANSWER:  As long as the contractor has a DCAA approved accounting system that is adequate          for determining costs applicable to the contract.

11. Will NASA consider awarding to a firm that may not have all their business systems approved?

ANSWER:  All firms must have a DCAA approved accounting system in order to be awarded a cost-type contract.  The FAR specifies the various threshold levels for various business system approval levels.  If these thresholds are applicable, then approval of these individual business systems is also required.

12. Will NASA reconsider allowing overtime premiums in light of the personnel who fall under the prevailing wage determinations and NASA's references to activities that may be required outside of the regular duty hours under Section 3.0 Technical Requirements?

